

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND; BECKSTEAD & WATTS, LLP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Of Counsel:

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT
General Counsel

ANDREW N. VOLLMER
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange
Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

JEFFREY A. TAYLOR
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MARK R. FREEMAN
(202) 514-5089
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7531
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

STATEMENT.. . . . 3

 I. Statutory Background. 3

 II. Prior Proceedings.. . . . 6

ARGUMENT. 9

 I. The Panel Correctly Held That PCAOB
 Members Are "Inferior" Officers.. . . . 10

 II. The Panel Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs'
 Separation-Of-Powers Claim. 12

CONCLUSION. 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</u> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 22, 2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
* <u>Edmond v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	7, 10, 11
<u>Ex parte Hennen</u> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	14
* <u>Morrison v. Olson</u> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2, 8, 11, 14
* <u>NASD v. SEC</u> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	1, 3, 9
* <u>United States v. Perkins</u> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	8, 14
<u>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</u> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	15
 Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 78q(b) (1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c)	4, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d) (2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e) (1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e) (1) (A)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e) (1) (B)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7202(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 7211(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e) (6)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7211(f) (1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 7215(d) (2)	13
15 U.S.C. § 7215(e)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7217(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 7217(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 7217(b) (2)	12

* Authorities chiefly relied upon.

15 U.S.C. § 7217(b) (5)	4, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c) (2)	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c) (3)	5, 12
* 15 U.S.C. § 7217(d) (1)	2, 5, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 7217(d) (3)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7219(b)	6, 12
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	3

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 107-205	9
